Pharmaceuticals (Holdings) Limited (the “Company”) dated 27 January 2023 in relation
to the Offer and the Whitewash Waiver and (ii) the announcement of the Company dated
1 March 2023 in relation to, among other things, the close of the Offer. Unless otherwise
defined, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those
defined in the Offer Document.

The Company announces that completion of the Offer and cancellation of the 77,534,791
Shares bought-back by the Company (“Completion”) took place on Friday, 10 March 2023.
As a result, immediately after Completion, the total number of issued Shares was reduced
from 694,456,763 to 616,921,972 Shares and the aggregate interests of the GL Capital
Concert Party Group in the issued Shares were increased from approximately 28.09% to
approximately 31.63%.

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to
Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion:

Name of Shareholder
Immediately prior to

Completion
Immediately after

Completion
(Note 6)

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

GL Capital Concert Party
Group

GL Trade (Note 1) 133,318,370 19.20 133,318,370 21.61
GL Glee (Note 2) 61,785,690 8.90 61,785,690 10.02

Sub-total 195,104,060 28.09 195,104,060 31.63

Mr. Zhao (Note 3) 12,179,690 1.75 12,179,690 1.97

Company and its concert
parties (Note 4) 207,283,750 29.85 207,283,750 33.60

Other Shareholders
Trustee of the Post-IPO RSU

Plan 6,689,963 0.96 6,689,963 1.08
Other independent Shareholders 480,483,050 69.19 402,948,259 65.32

Sub-total 487,173,013 70.15 409,638,222 66.40

Total 694,456,763 100.00 616,921,972 100.00

Notes:

1.	 GL Trade holds 133,318,370 Shares (including 28,350,000 Shares which are held by GL Trade as
a nominee for GL China, whose general partner is GL China Opportunities Carry GP Limited). GL
Trade’s general partner is GL Capital Management GP II B.C. I Ltd., a company incorporated in
Canada which is wholly owned by GL Capital Management Limited, which is held by GL Partners
Capital Management Limited as to 51% and Lion River I N.V. as to 49%. Lion River I N.V. is
a company incorporated in Netherlands and is wholly owned by Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A, a
company listed on Italian Stock Exchange. GL Partners Capital Management Limited is a limited